Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 4th September, 2013
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Tesco Express, West Road, Congleton
CW12 4HB (Pages 5 - 30)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Tesco Stores Ltd in respect of
Tesco Express, West Road, Congleton, Cheshire CW12 4HB.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

e The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and
procedure.

e The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the applicat
[...]
eptember 2013 at 10.00am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at

Tesco Express, West Road, Congleton, CW12 4HB

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a new Premises Licence by Tesco Stores Ltd in respect of:

Tesco Express
West Road
Congleton
Cheshire
CW12 4HB

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to, and
should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might consider
departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

2.4 Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

2.41The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections relating
to the licensing objective, premises licenses and hearings. The licensing
objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

2.5 Statement of Licensing Policy

2.5.1Members should carefully consider the relevant sections of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

Page 6

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

=  The rules of natural justice
=  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected
Congleton West
Local Ward Members

Clir G Baxendale
Clir R M Domleo
Clir D Topping

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(@) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modified the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 7

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 16" July 2013, is for the grant of a new
Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing A
[...]
w

For example {but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

We are a national retailer that sells alcohol as part of a broad offering of goods and services. We have held off-licences in our
stores for many years and are an approved British Institute of Inn-keeping examination centre. We have written training
policies and formal training programmes are in place, which ensure our people are equipped to meet ali licensing
objectives. All training and revision/refresher materials are reviewed regularly. All stores currently comply with our 'Think
25' policy, this is brought to customer's attention through point of sale material within the store. We take legal compliance
very seriously and in addition to local training we employ a central alcohol licensing compliance manager and have a
compliance committee.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises will have digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop floor, including the proposed area which will
be used for beer and wine, should we be successful with our application,

Images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days and made available on enforcement request.

Ordinarily, a member of the Management team will be on the premises all the time the store is open. A person will have
responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open.

<) Public safety

A person will have responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open. Management will be trained to support the
running of the premises including looking after our customers and staff. The store will adhere to all rules and regulations

relating to public safety.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We intend to be an active member of the community.
We welcome the opportunity to liaise with Police and enforcement authorities should the need arise.

@ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 18

Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

All staff will be trained and regularly refreshed in the corporate ‘Think 25’ Policy. Staff will be trained to look at the customer
and ‘Think 25’ when selling alcohol.

A till prompt will appear on the initial sale of alcohol that will remind the seller of their responsibilities including not to sell
alcohol to anyone under the age of 18,

The store will display signage around the premises informing both staff and customers of our Think 25’ policy on alcohol.

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises,
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00%
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00%

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00
Band E- £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature, The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth
[...]
he policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a
holographic mark.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

(1) The premises shall have a digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop floor,
including the proposed area which will be used for beer and wine.

(2) Images shall be retained for a minimum of 21 days and made available on enforcement
request.

(3) A member of the management team will be on the premises all the time the store is open. A
person will have responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open.

Public Safety

(4) A person will have responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open. Management
will be trained to support the running of the premises including looking after customers and staff.
The store will adhere to all rules and regulations relating to public safety.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

(5) Al staff at the premises shall be encouraged to be active members of the community.

(6) The Licence Holder shall liaise with the Police and the Responsible Authorities should the need
arise.

Protection of Children from Harm

(7) All staff shall be trained and regularly refreshed in the corporate 'Think 25' Policy. Staff will be
trained to look at the customer and 'Think 25' when selling alcohol.




Page 29

(8) A till prompt shall appear on the initial sale of alcohol that will remind the seller of their
responsibilities including not to sell alcohol to anyone under the age of 18.

(9) The store will display signage around the premises informing both staff and customers of our
"Think 25' policy on alcohol.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Not applicable.

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached — Drawing No. 6848gag2FORCOSTING




Pana 20

HINISIM |

I§OH 1Noo
. Blpuexspy 3

e " gpoev0004|
...mvomwooo ;mE:w.mo:mcEO 102 mEm: wmmnﬁmu pue Em:»nou umouD: (9)

SI9

\MHMQ._U pue E
uojelbuo)) ssaidxg 0989, 159M 2310594D 1)

diysiaull

. HIUNGD
uuBW D4y

gaM JJ adlysayy

ed up Supjiom

o S




	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Tesco Express, West Road, Congleton CW12 4HB
	TESCO APPENDICES




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew and H Davenport 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

21 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor C Andrew and Councillor H 
Davenport declared that they shopped at Tesco supermarkets. 
 

23 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS, WEST 
ROAD, CONGLETON CW12 4HB  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Tesco Express, West Road, Congleton CW12 4HB. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
• two representatives of the applicant 
• a solicitor representing the applicant 
• one local resident and a representative of one local resident 
• Councillor G Baxendale, Ward Councillor 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 



• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following course 
of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as 
applied for. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


